

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY RAY BOWLES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2019, AT 6:00 P.M.***

KARIN L. MOORE
ELIZABETH SPIAGGI
Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel—North
1004 DeSoto Park Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 487-0922
karin.moore@ccrc-north.org
elizabeth.spiaggi@ccrc-north.org

TERRI L. BACKHUS
Counsel of Record
KELSEY PEREGOY
SEAN GUNN
Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 942-8818
terri_backhus@fd.org
kelsey_peregoy@fd.org
sean_gunn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. The State Inaccurately Characterizes the Petition as Presenting No Federal Constitutional Questions.....	1
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Silence on Mr. Bowles’s Federal Constitutional Arguments Is Not a Barrier to This Court’s Review—It Makes Review Even More Important.....	1
B. The State Argues Wrongly That There is No Conflict Between the Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Rodriguez</i> Bar and Federal Law	5
II. The Underlying Merits of Mr. Bowles’s Intellectual Disability Claim are Strong; the State’s Arguments to the Contrary are Contradicted By the Record and Proffer Below.....	6
III. The State’s Own Arguments Opposing a Stay of Mr. Bowles’s Execution Recognize the Troubling Nature of the Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Rodriguez</i> Time Bar, and Actually Support Granting Review	11
IV. Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2018).....	3
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , No. 19-1184, 2019 WL 3789971 (Fla. Aug. 13. 2019).....	2
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1988).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	1
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2018)	2, 3
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 138 S. Ct. 943 (2018).....	12
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718, 722 (2019).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015)	10

<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 250 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6

Statutes:

Fla. Stat. § 921.137.....	10
---------------------------	----

Other:

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Manual (11th ed. 2010)	7, 8, 9
--	---------

Appellant’s Initial Brief, <i>Blanco v. Florida</i> , No. SC17-330, 2018 WL5258962 (Fla. March 28, 2018)	3
--	---

Appellant’s Initial Brief, <i>Harvey v. State</i> , No. SC17-790, 2018 WL 5259021 (Fla. April 27, 2018).....	3
--	---

Bradley N. Axelrod, <i>Validity of the Weschler Abbreviated Scale of Intelligence and Other Very Short Forms of Estimating Intellectual Functioning</i> , 9 ASSESSMENT 1 at 22 (2002).....	7
--	---

User’s Guide to American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Manual (11th ed. 2010)	7, 8, 9
